

In: KSC-CA-2023-02

The Prosecutor v. Salih Mustafa

**Before:** The President of the Specialist Chambers

Judge Ekaterina Trendafilova

**Registrar:** Dr Fidelma Donlon

Filed by: Registrar

Date: 11 January 2024

Language: English

Classification: Public

## Notification of Approval of Counsel for Salih Mustafa

## with one confidential Annex

Specialist Prosecutor's Office Counsel for Salih Mustafa

Kimberly P. West Venkateswari Alagendra

**Counsel for Victims** 

Anni Pues

Registry

Head of Defence Office

- 1. Pursuant to Rule 26(1) of the Rules,<sup>1</sup> the Registrar hereby informs the President of the approval of Ms Venkateswari Alagendra ('Ms Alagendra') as Counsel for Mr Salih Mustafa ('Mr Mustafa').
- 2. On 29 December 2023, Mr Mustafa submitted to the Registrar, through the Head of Defence Office, a signed Assignment / Appointment Request Form for the appointment of Ms Alagendra as Counsel, and a signed Power of Attorney.
- 3. Ms Alagendra is admitted to the List of Specialist Counsel in accordance with Rules 25(1) and 26(1) of the Rules and the Directive on Counsel.<sup>2</sup>
- 4. On 3 January 2024, the Registrar appointed Ms Alagendra as Counsel to Mr Mustafa in accordance with Sections 12 and 13 of the Directive on Counsel. With this appointment, the assignment of Mr Árpád Béla Gyula Tivadar (Julius) von Bóné ended.
- 5. This submission is filed as public, whereas, pursuant to Rule 82(3) of the Rules, Annex 1 is filed confidentially, as it contains personal information concerning Counsel.

Word count: 207

Dr Fidelma Donlon

Registrar

Thursday, 11 January 2024 At The Hague, the Netherlands

-

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Rules of Procedure and Evidence Before the Specialist Chambers, KSC-BD-03/Rev3/2020, 2 June 2020 ('Rules'); *see also* Law No. 05/L-053 on Specialist Chambers and Specialist Prosecutor's Office, 3 August 2015, Articles 21(4), 21(5), 34(7) and 41(4)(b).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Directive on Counsel, KSC-BD-04-Rev1, 28 April 2021, public.